
Corporate Parenting Committee
Monday 8 July 2019

2.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Bill Williams
Florence Emakpose (Co-opted)

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Paula Thornton on 020 7525 4395  or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk or 
paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 28 June 2019



Corporate Parenting Committee
Monday 8 July 2019

2.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

MOBILE PHONES

Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To elect a vice-chair for the 2019-20 municipal year for the corporate 
parenting committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2019-2020 1 - 6

FIRST PART OF THE MEETING - CHILDREN IN CARE

7. THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN HEALTH AND SCHOOL 
EXCLUSIONS - A DEEP DIVE

7 - 10

8. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 11 - 36

9. ANNUAL REPORT - INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE 2018-19 37 - 51

SECOND PART OF THE MEETING - CARE LEAVERS

10. WORKSHOP: PERFORMANCE AND OUTCOMES

11. MINUTES (TO FOLLOW)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 25 March 2019.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve 
[...]
s person would help the committee perform its role and 
function by giving a sense of the reality of work on the frontline to enable it to 
better seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are maximised 
(3c above). This committee member would be supported by the Children and 
Families Principal Social Worker to enable them to be a representative voice for 
those that work everyday with children in care and care leavers. 

11. A subject matter expert who has undertaken extensive research and/or 
improvement work in the area of children in care and care leavers, should be 
formally designated a non-voting co-opted member. This person would help the 
committee perform its role and function by adding knowledge and experience that 
is outside the day to day ambit of those working within the Southwark system to 
help the council better secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances 
of looked after children (3a above). The committee member would be supported by 
the Quality Assurance Unit to ensure they provide a valuable and relevant 
contribution to every committee.  

12. A critical friend from an area of the council outside children and adults service, 
should be formally designated a non-voting co-opted member. This person would 
help the committee perform its role and function by adding knowledge and 
experience of the council outside social care and education areas to aid the 
development of a cross council approach to corporate parenting (3e above). The 
committee member would be supported by the quality assurance unit to ensure 
they provide a valuable and relevant contribution to every committee.  

13. A critical friend from the local community, should be formally designated a non-
voting co-opted member. This person would help the committee perform its role 
and function by adding knowledge and experience of the community and its assets 
and to aid the development of a wider community ownership of outcomes for 
children in care
[...]
orate parenting committee contributes to community cohesion 
and stability.

Resource implications

25. There are no specific implications arising from this report.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Minutes of meetings of Corporate 
Parenting Committee

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London SE1 2QH

Paula Thornton
020 7525 4395

Web link:
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families  
Report Author Alasdair Smith, Director, Children and Families  
Version Final
Dated 13 June 2019
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 May 2019

6

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2013
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=0


1

Item No
7.

Classification
Open 

Date: 
8 July 2019

Meeting name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee

Report title: The Relationship between Health and School Exclusions – A 
Deep Dive

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Children in Care of LB Southwark

From: Dr. Stacy John-Legere, Designated Dr for Looked After 
Children, Southwark 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To note that the Southwark Looked After Children (LAC) health team to work with 
Carelink Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and the Virtual 
School to identify the type of health information that would help education manage the 
children in school.

2. To note that the Southwark LAC health team to ensure clinicians carrying out statutory 
health assessments consider whether any identified phys
[...]
source implications

17. Nil additional resource implications. This will be implemented in training and 
supervision 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact
Timson Review May 2019

Link (please copy and paste into your browser):

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachme
nt_data/file/807862/Timpson_review.pdf

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/807862/Timpson_review.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/807862/Timpson_review.pdf


4

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Dr. Stacy John-Legere, Designated Dr for Looked After Children, 
Southwark 

Report Author Dr Anupama Dolly Agrawal, Dr. Nkiru Asiegbunam

Version Final

Dated 26 June 2019

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No

Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 26 June 2019

References:

1. School exclusion: a literature review on the continued disproportionate exclusion of 
certain children , May 2019 , Berni Graham, Clarissa White, Amy Edwards, Sylvia 
Potter and Cathy Street

2. The relationship between exclusion from school and mental health: a secondary 
analysis of the British Child and Adolescent Mental Health Surveys 2004 and 2007, 
AUTHORS, Ford, TJ; Parker, C; Salim, J; et al. JOURNAL, Psychological Medicine 
DEPOSITED IN ORE, 06 July 2017

10



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
8 July 2019

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Children’s Social Care

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director of Children and Families

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the corporate parenting committee notes the self evaluation of social work 
practice in children’s social care

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The self evaluation of social work practice in children’s social care is prepared 
annually by the Children and Families Division following the close of the 
performance year. It follows the framework set out by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
Ofsted in their Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) guidance 

3. For more than eleven years Southwark has maintained a record of good rated 
services to children and their families, and this was reaffirmed in June 2018 and 
January 2019 with a positive SEND Inspection and the Focused Visit to our Care 
Service under the new ILACS framework. Facilitating and achieving the best 
outcomes possible for the children, young people and families that we work with,  
remains central to our goals for a fairer future for all vulnerable children and 
families in Southwark. . 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

4. The self evaluation follows a standard format, asking us to consider

 what we know about the impact and quality of social work practice

 how we know it

 what are our plans for improvement

5. The Ofsted Focussed Visit in January involved inspectors looking at a range of 
evidence; our threshold information, performance management, quality 
assurance activity and children’s case records.  Meaningful case focussed 
dialogue with social workers and managers that also evaluated the effectiveness 
of supervision and the range of supports available to social workers, was 
fundamental to the process and enabled staff to engage fully with the visit. As a 
result feedback was broadly positive with recognition by Inspectors of the 
significant improvements made to the Care Service since the Inspection in March 
2017. 

11
Agenda Item 8



6. This corresponded with the positive messages from the SEND Inspection 
undertaken by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission in June 2018, which 
examined the effectiveness of delivery to children and young people with 
disabilities and special educational needs.  Here, timely assessments, good 
accessibility to services and good partnership working were referenced which 
allied to the general findings in both the Focused Visit and the SIF. 

7. The self evaluation set out in Appendix 1 is our second self-evaluation under the 
ILACS inspection framework and reviews the quality and impact of social work 
practice across our safeguarding and care responsibilities. It originates in the 
local self-evaluations completed by individual services,  and along with related 
plans will serve as a key tool to inform service development and improvement 
across the Children’s & Families Division throughout 2019/20.  

Community impact statement

8. The decision to note this report has been judged to have no or a very small 
impact on local people and communities.
 

9. The work of the children’s social care is intended to safeguard and promote the 
wellbeing of children and as far as possible ensure that this is within their own 
families.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Self Evaluation of Social Work Practice June 2019

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families
Report Author Tom Stevenson, Assistant Director Quality and Performance, 

Children's and Adults' Services
Version Final

Dated 28 June 2019
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 June 2019

12



Self-Evaluation of  
Social Work Practice 
Children’s Social Care 

 
 

 
 
 
 

June 2019 

APPENDIX 1
13



• southwark.gov.uk • 

vision 
 

 

“Every child deserves the best start in life. We 

want all children and young people in the 

borough to grow up in a safe, healthy and 

happy environment where they have the 

opportunit
[...]
hwark.gov.uk • 

 for more information 

Self Evaluation June 2019 23 

David Quirke-Thornton  Strategic Director, Children‘s & Adults Service           (Director of Children’s Services) 

0207 525 3289   david.quirke-thornton@southwark.gov.uk 

 

Alasdair Smith  Director, Children & Families 

0207 525 0654  alasdair.smith@southwark.gov.uk 

 

Tom Stevenson  Assistant Director, Quality & Performance Improvement 

0207 525 3816    tom.stevenson@southwark.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

35

mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:david.quirk-thornton@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:alasdair.smith@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:alasdair.smith@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:alasdair.smith@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:alasdair.smith@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:alasdair.smith@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:alasdair.smith@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:alasdair.smith@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:tom.stevenson@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:tom.stevenson@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:tom.stevenson@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:tom.stevenson@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:tom.stevenson@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:tom.stevenson@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:tom.stevenson@southwark.gov.uk


Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
8 July 2019

Meeting Name:
Corporate Parenting 
Committee

Report title: Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Annual 
Report 2018-19

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Director of Children and Families

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the corporate parenting committee notes the Independent Review Officers 
(IRO) Annual Report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The IRO Annual Report provides quantitative and qualitative evidence relating to 
the Independent Reviewing Service for children and young people in care within 
the local authority, as required by statutory guidance arising from the Adoption 
and Children Act 2002.

3. This report contains a summary of work completed by Southwark’s IRO service 
for the period 1 April 2018 - 31 March 2019.  It identifies the work of the service in 
fulfilling its remit and highlights areas for development in relation to the IRO 
function.

4. The report is to be presented to the strategic director of children & adults 
services, the lead cabinet member for children, schools & adult care and to the 
corporate parenting committee.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. Independent reviewing officers are dedicated to improving outcomes for children 
and young people in care through the review and challenge aspect of their role.  
They have a unique insight into every young person in care and are committed 
to driving improved outcomes for them through working in partnership with young 
people, their carers and the social work and professional network involved.

6. The IRO service is committed to ensuring good outcomes are achieved for 
children and young people in care, and providing challenge where necessary. In 
the Ofsted Inspection of 2017 their challenge was felt to be muted and this is an 
area for continuous development. In the Ofsted Focused Visit of January 2019 
this had much improved. In considering the IRO report the corporate parenting 
committee is able to exercise its own scrutiny and challenge function and hold 
services to account.  

7. The report set out in Appendix 1, highlights the work of the service and the areas 
for development going forward. It also provides detail on the advocacy and 
independent visiting offer to children in care.   

36
Agenda Item 9



Community impact statement

8. The decision to note this report has been judged to have no or a very small 
impact on local people and communities.
 

9. The work of the IROs is intended to improve the outcome for children and young 
people in care.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Annual report 2018-19

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families
Report Author Tom Stevenson, Assistant Director Quality and Performance, 

Children's and Adults' Services
Version Final

Dated 28 June 2019
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 June 2019

37



APPENDIX 1

Annual Report

Independent Reviewing Service 
Children in Care 

April 2018 to March 2019 

Tom Stevenson 

Assistant Director, Quality Assurance & Performance 

38



Annual Report:   Independent Reviewing Service, Children in Care 2018-19 1

Contents   Page

1. Introduction 2

2. The statutory role of the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO)  3

3. The IRO Service in Southwark  5

4. Ofsted Focused Visit January 2019 6

5.

6.

Child in care reviews 

Analysis of issues raised in dispute (escalations) and outcomes

6

7

7.

8.

9.

10.

Good practice

Participation in reviews

Advocacy and Independent Visiting 

Areas for development 2019/20

9

10

11

12

39



Annual Report:   Independent Reviewing Service, Children in Care 2018-19 2

1. Introduction
  

A strong Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) service is a key component of good 
corporate parenting. The IRO service works jointly with the local authority’s children’s 
service, senior managers and multi-agency partners to support improved outcomes for 
Southwark’s children in care. This is done through robust oversight and challenge of how 
services meet their needs, the quality of care and progress against care plans, both as 
individuals and as a vulnerable group within our local community.  

The IRO Service operates within the statutory guidanc
[...]
es for expected 
response or resolution at Stage 1, 2 & 3.   

To improve the way IROs influence by acknowledging and reporting on good practice

Timeliness of reviews to be more closely monitored and to reach the agreed target of 95% 
or better.

To initiate regular meetings between the IRO Service and the social work services in A&I, SFS 
and Care to understand and resolve any areas of difficulty and improve timeliness of 
Reviews, quality of Care Plans and any workflow issues. 

To increase dialogue between Speakerbox and the IRO Service to support the development 
of Young Inspectors as an integral part of assurance work to young people in care. 

To incorporate the findings from the Bright Spots survey into areas for scrutiny and 
development as part of the review process. 

To work with the Principal Social Worker to develop joint workshops and other training 
events that build relationships between the IRO Service and the social work teams and 
enable IRO expertise to be shared, particularly as part of ASYE programmes. 

To develop the audit and learning contribution of IROs to improve the quality and impact of 
social work practice. 

50



This page is intentionally blank.



 
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019-20

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Paula Thornton Tel: 020 7525 4395

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Membership

Councillor Jasmine Ali  (Chair)
Councillor Eliza Mann

Electronic versions (No hard copy)

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Bill Williams
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 

Co-opted members

Florence Emakpose (external)

Children’s Services

David Quirke-Thornton
Alasdair Smith

Legal

Sarah Feasey

1
1

1

1
1

1 

Constitutional Team

Paula Thornton

Total:

Dated:  28 June 2019

10

16


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Parenting Committee - Work plan 2019-2020
	7 The Relationship between Health and School Exclusions - A Deep Dive
	8 Children's Social Care
	Appendix 1 - Childrens Social Care

	9 Annual Report - Independent Reviewing Service 2018-19
	IRO Annual Report

	 
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2019-20






Minutes of the meeting


1

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

Corporate Parenting Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Monday 8 July 2019 at 2.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Bill Williams (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Bill Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families
Andrew Fowler, Head of Service, Children in Care and Care 
Leavers
Dr Stacy John-Legere, Designated Dr for Looked After Children
Kate Mayes Quality Assurance Service Manager 
Tom Stevenson, Assistant Director, Quality and Performance
Helen Corry Specialist LAC Nurse 
Olivia Nation, Children’s Rights and Participation Officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence was received from Angela Brown and apologies for lateness was 
received from Councillor Eliza Mann.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Bill Williams be elected as vice-chair of the corporate parenting 
committee for 2019/20.



2

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The following information was tabled at the meeting:

 Southwark care leavers – performance and outcomes – handouts

 Children’s social care – care leavers – information handouts 

 Care leavers data information aged 19 – 21: Reporting year 2018 -19 - handouts  

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were disclosed.

6. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE - WORK PLAN 2019-2020 

Alasdair Smith, director of children and families introduced the corporate workplan 
2019/2020 

Alasdair summarised the following: 

 If members could submit their ideas and topics they would be considered for 
discussion at future corporate parent committee meetings 

 What Members should consider and what to expect from the committee 
meetings

 Addressed issue regarding the non attendance of young people at corporate 
parent committee meetings. Representatives for the young people felt that the 
topics on the agenda were mainly data specific which they thought might not be 
relevant to young people wishing to attend the meeting.

The chair asked that the children’s and adult services should ensure the young people 
receive their invites for each meeting.

Summary

Alasdair drew members’ attention to the report which refers to the committee’s role and 
functions: 

 Officers would like to strengthen the role of non voting members and look at 
providing extra support as well as arranging for them to attend the corporate 
parent committee

 Members agreed the person nominated or selected as a voting member should 
be a foster carer 

 A critical friend from the local community and a critical friend from an area of 



3

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

the council outside the children and adults service

 Invite a representative from Southwark’s frontline service workforce, possibly a 
social worker or a senior council officer from the housing or environment 
departments. This would not include statutory linked officers. The named 
representatives would be identified by the committee

 Alasdair proposed the housing and support for care leavers would attend a 
meeting with a presentation

 Provide advanced notice on themes for the committee

 Noted that the workplan would be reviewed at every committee meeting.

Alasdair also responded to questions from members on performance and outcomes 
particularly the numbers that were in care and those in independent living.

ACTION: 

1. That an annual report on regional adoption should be provided at the next 
meeting.

2. The workplan must be reviewed at the end of scheduled meetings 2019/20.

3. Keep track of ongoing issues with the corporate parent committee. Alasdair 
said they would be revisited at future meetings and what progress had been 
made on past topics and discussions.

4. This would include what had been achieved as a result of discussion at 
corporate parent committee meeting.

5. Teenage pregnancy and teenage mental health: Look at service providers to 
ensure they get the right level of support and assistance.  

6. A report on the achievements of the corporate parent committee be made 
available to the committee.

7. Members requested information concerning those A level students under care 
that went on to university – chair agreed this was an important point which was 
addressed under the topic care leavers.

RESOLVED:

1. That the committee’s approach to the workplan be agreed.

2. That any further items for consideration be reviewed and identified.

3. That the additional reports as set out above be received by the committee. 



4

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

7. THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN HEALTH AND SCHOOL EXCLUSIONS - A DEEP 
DIVE 

Dr Stacy John-Legere, designated doctor for Looked After Children introduced the report.

The following was highlighted at the meeting:

 School exclusion for those in care – look at ways to ensure young people stay 
in school especially those with special needs and disabilities. The focus was to 
keep the children in education.

 Identify any health needs and provide an educational plan or overall health plan 
and liaise with school commission and educational psychologists.

 Exclusions: Most of the exclusions were boys that had health problems such as 
asthma, obesity and leaning needs. 

 Referred to communication with schools – and develop a plan for those children 
that might be excluded.

 Referred to girl with complex PSD (post stress disorder), mental health issues, 
who had experienced physical abuse within the family. The girl had previously 
been excluded but has now been assessed. Steps are now in place to improve 
her health and wellbeing which includes working closely with her foster mother.

 Continue the working relationship with child and adolescent mental health 
services (CAMHS). 

 Southwark Virtual School for looked after children: Continue work with children 
that have challenging behavioural problems and provide a structural plan for 
those children through the Southwark LAC health team. 

Dr Stacy John-Legere responded to questions from members on the following:

 Widen access to services for young people especially those with challenging 
behaviour

 The behaviour of children improved when they had breakfast in the morning
 School nurses: Review of schools that do not have access to a school nurse
 Better self care skills – train children life skills
 Mental health strategies – providing additional support and signposting Health 

assessments for referrals on autisms and dyslexia 
 Dyslexia in adults report that 40% are not identified in early childhood
 Virtual School – a review on the number of exclusions and evaluating self 

assessment forms relating to the number of young people in care.

ACTION: 

The committee receive a report back on Virtual school’s number of exclusions and 



5

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

evaluating self assessment forms that involved the number of young people in care.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

8. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

Tom Stevenson, interim assistant director, quality and performance presented the report.

Tom referred to the self evaluation of social work practice in children’s social care 
assessment and confirmed they were all up to date even though there was a delay with its 
completion.

Summary of the presentation 

 Assessments: Child protection services; assessments had increased by 12% 
more than last year.

 Review assessments for those that do not have children protection plans.
 Number of children with child protection plans had increased by 300.
 5% reduction of children in care from communities established in Southwark 

compared to neighbouring boroughs.
 There were more children in care in Southwark compared to other boroughs 

and more children placed in care within or around the borough as opposed to 
placing them outside Southwark.

The committee noted the above. The chair asked members to digest information and 
discuss issues at a later date.

9. ANNUAL REPORT - INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE 2018-19 

Tom Stevenson, interim assistant director, quality and performance presented the IRO 
statutory report 2018-19.  He outlined that the independent reviewing officers are 
dedicated to improving outcomes for children and young people in care through the review 
and challenge aspect of their role.

The report addresses the Ofsted focused visit in January 2019 particularly around care 
and increased impact of IROs. Reference was made about the two reviews that take place 
each year and the two visits which also take place each year.

 The report referred to the robustness on the escalation process 
 Beneficial effect of recording and tracking information
 Further improvement on the review and obtaining the necessary paperwork.

RESOLVED:

That the Independent Review Officers (IRO) Annual Report be noted.



6

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

10. WORKSHOP: PERFORMANCE AND OUTCOMES 

The committee were provided handouts of the Southwark care leaver’s performance and 
outcomes.

Tom Stevenson introduced the item and addressed the point concerning quantitative and 
qualitative data. 

The chair suggested the committee consider this item as a group discussion.  

 What does the data tell us?
 What are our goals and how will we achieve them?
 Questions, discussion and next steps

Discussion points:

 Cohort of children – triangulate data to give a better understanding
 Pathway planning – how much work is involved in that   
 Looking at best practice across the country 
 Goals – have to be shared priority, goals for young people  
 Key aspirations for young people that are meaningful to them 
 Feedback given is the trust support worker – how do they provide a service and 

access services for young people in care and the care worker receiving a level 
of support as well

 Working with colleagues in Speaker box.
 
Alasdair referred to:

 Team of young inspectors and young advisors - make sure it is a proper 
scheme and ensure those relationships work.

 Care leavers – through housing, accommodation issues provide key workers 
and focused on care leavers officers said a newly appointed young people 
housing practioners to help with care leavers.

 Corporate parenting committee – monitor progress on the above.
 Looking to recruit personal advisors (4) so the new workers appointed – to look 

after more complex children.
 Specialist housing employment services.

Next part of the group discussion

 What is going well?
 What do we want to do better?

Noted that some of the children are doing well and have gone on to university and were 
doing well academically.

ACTION:

Officers agreed to provide more data to the corporate parent committee. 



7

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

 Data performance – need to be consistent on performance.
 More varied form of housing accommodation (to address total isolation).
 Significant number of care leavers returned to their birth families. 
 Develop children’s’ networks so they reconnect with their families. 
 
Alasdair stated reviews are not addressed in time so the timeframe needs to be improved - 
need to have aspiration for our young children.

The chair thanked everyone for their input and asked members to focus on what their 
contribution would be for the committee and what they want to scrutinise. 

11. MINUTES 

Members considered the minutes after Item 2.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes held on 25 March 2019 be agreed as a correct record of the meeting and 
signed by the chair.

Bright Spots

Following the Bright spots report which was noted at the previous meeting, the chair stated 
that if there was a role for elected councillors then officers should let them know.

Number of exclusions of children in care at Virtual School  

It was noted that the above report on exclusions in care at Virtual school was not on the 
agenda. The committee asked for the data information concerning the exclusions in care 
on the Virtual school be considered at the next meeting in November 2019. 

Greeting cards

Alastair explained a special mail box has been set up for this which he agreed to circulate 
to Councillor Jasmine Ali. Councillor Ali agreed to circulate it to members of the 
committee.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There were none.



8

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 8 July 2019

Meeting ended at 4.10pm 

CHAIR:

DATED:


